

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/6/2018 1:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95262-1

THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOC. et al.,
Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant.

RESPONDENT UNIONS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Kathleen P. Barnard, WSBA #17896
Kristina M. Detwiler, WSBA #26448
Laura Ewan, WSBA # 45201
Kristen L. Kussmann, WSBA #30638
Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873

Counsel for Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS AND RELIEF REQUESTED 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY GUARDS AGAINST INTRUSIONS INTO PRIVACY INTERESTS THAT A CITIZEN SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO HOLD, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THOSE INTERESTS HAVE BEEN HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED..... 2

 B. THE RIGHT OF PRIVACY EVOLVES ALONG WITH TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE..... 6

 C. THE PRA MAY BE OUTPACED BY TECHNOLOGY, BUT THE CONSTITUTION IS NOT. 8

 D. DISCLOSING BIRTHDATES LINKED WITH NAMES COULD RESULT IN SUBSTANTIAL HARMS, WHICH DEMONSTRATES THAT AN INDIVIDUAL CITIZEN HAS A RIGHT TO EXPECT THAT THE GOVERNMENT WILL GUARD THAT INFORMATION FROM DISCLOSURE 11

 E. BIRTHDATES ARE FREQUENTLY PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE BY OTHER COURTS INTERPRETING STATUTORY PRIVACY EXEMPTIONS..... 14

 F. WHETHER BIRTHDATES ARE AVAILABLE FROM OTHER SOURCES DOES NOT NEGATE THE PRIVACY INTERESTS HERE..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1984).....	5
<i>Daly v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 782 N.Y.S.2d.....	12
<i>Delaware County v. Schaefer ex rel Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , 45 A.3d 1149 (Pa., 2012).....	12
<i>Goyer v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 813 N.Y.S.2d 628 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	9
<i>Hearst Corp. v. State</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 862 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>In Re Personal Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	2, 3, 5, 17
<i>Investigation Technologies, LLC, v. Horn</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 345 (2004).....	15
<i>John Doe A v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	9
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 121 S. Ct. 2038, 150 L. Ed. 2d 94 (2001).....	8
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	9, 10

<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S. Ct. 2777, 53 L. Ed. 2d 867 (1977).....	10
<i>Okla. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. State ex rel. Okla. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 267 P.3d 838 (Okla. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Oliva v. United States</i> , 756 F.Supp. 105 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 48 S.Ct. 564 (1928).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth , Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 637 Pa. 337, 148 A.3d 142 (2016).....	9
<i>Prall v. New York City Dept. of Corrections</i> , 10 N.Y.S.3d 332, 129 A.D 3d 734 (2015)	14
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982).....	2
<i>Riley v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	7
<i>Schiller v. INS</i> , 205 F.Supp.2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	15
<i>Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48 v. KPNX Broad. Co.</i> 191 Ariz. 297, 955 P.2d 534 (Ariz. 1998)	12, 13
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation</i> , 197 Wn.2d 203, 389 P.3d 641 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	3, 5, 17
<i>State v. Chacon Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	2

<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 407 P.3d 524 (Ariz. 2018).....	8
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d. 864 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	3, 7
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	6
<i>Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. AG of Tex.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487, 114 S. Ct. 1006, 127 L. Ed. 2d 325 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S.Ct. 945, 181 L.Ed.2d 911 (2012).....	7, 8

Statutes

RCW 9.73.0307
RCW 9.35.02011

Articles

L. Sweeney, Simple Demographics Often Identify People Uniquely, Data
Privacy Working Paper 3 (2000).13

Washington Constitution

Article I, Section 71-6, 10, 19
